

No. 14-5297

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

VALERIA TANCO, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
Case No. 3:13-cv-00159 (Hon. Aleta A. Trauger)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR MARK P. STRASSER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JAMES M. FINBERG
BARBARA J. CHISHOLM
P. CASEY PITTS
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
Fax: (415) 362-8064
jfinberg@altber.com
bchisholm@altber.com
cpitts@altber.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	4
I. Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Impose A Heavy Burden On Same-Sex Spouses’ Constitutional Right To Travel And Migrate	4
A. State Laws That Deter Or Penalize Interstate Travel Or Migration Burden The Fundamental Constitutional Right To Travel And Are Subject To Heightened Scrutiny	4
B. The Challenged Laws Force Same-Sex Spouses To Forfeit Nearly All Of The Legal Rights, Protections, And Obligations Of Marriage As A Condition Of Entering Tennessee.....	7
C. Express Discrimination Against Interstate Travelers Is Not a Prerequisite To Establishing A Burden Upon The Right To Travel And Migrate	12
II. The Challenged Laws Do Not Survive Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny.....	16
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	13
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1971).....	5
<i>Eastern Kentucky Resources v. Fiscal Court of Magoffin County</i> , <i>Kentucky</i> , 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	14, 15
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	2
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	14
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	14
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	15
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981).....	3, 4
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Bredesen</i> , 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)	6, 12

<i>LensCrafters, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 403 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	14
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	5
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of State of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	15
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	10, 17
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	2, 11
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. §36-2-304	8
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-11-1806	8
Other Authorities	
Patience Crozier, <i>Nuts and Bolts: Estate Planning and Family Law Considerations for Same-Sex Families</i> , 30 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 751 (2008).....	7

Gary J. Gates, Abigail M. Cook, *United States Census Snapshot 2010*,
The Williams Institute (Sept. 2011)..... 11

Joseph William Singer, *Same Sex Marriage, Full Faith and
Credit, and the Evasion of Obligation*, 1 Stan. J. Civ. Rts.
& Civ. Liberties 1 (2005)..... 9

Mark Strasser, *The Challenge of Same-Sex Marriage: Federalist
Principles and Constitutional Protections* (1999)..... 1

Mark P. Strasser, *DOMA and the Constitution*, 58 Drake L. Rev. 1011
(2010)..... 1

Mark Strasser, *Federal Courts, Misdirection, and the Future of Same-
Sex Marriage Litigation*, 23 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 73 (2013)..... 1

Mark Strasser, *For Whom the Bell Tolls: On Subsequent Domiciles’
Refusing to Recognize Same-Sex Marriages*, 66 U. Cin. L. Rev.
339 (1998)..... 1

Mark Strasser, *Interstate Marriage Recognition and the Right to
Travel*, 25 Wis. J.L. Gender & Soc’y 1 (2010) 1

Mark Strasser, *The Legal Landscape Post-DOMA*, 13 J. Gender Race
& Just. 153 (2009) 1

Mark Strasser, *Let Me Count the Ways; The Unconstitutionality of
Same-Sex Marriage Bans*, 27 BYU J. Pub. L. 301 (2013)..... 1

Mark Strasser, *Loving the Romer out for Baehr: On Acts in Defense of
Marriage and the Constitution*, 58 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 279 (1997)..... 1

Mark Strasser, *What if DOMA Were Repealed? The Confused and
Confusing Interstate Marriage Recognition Jurisprudence*,
41 Cal. Int’l L.J. 249 (2010) 1, 9

Mark Strasser, *On Same-Sex Marriage, Civil Unions, and the Rule of
Law: Constitutional Interpretation at the Crossroads* (2002) 1

Mark Strasser, *The Privileges of National Citizenship: On Saenz,
Same-Sex Couples, and the Right to Travel*, 52 Rutgers L. Rev.
553 (2000)..... 1

Mark Strasser, *Same-Sex Unions Across the United States* (2011).....1

Mark Strasser, *Some Observations about DOMA, Marriages, Civil Unions, and Domestic Partnerships*, 30 Cap. U. L. Rev. 363 (2002).....1

Mark Strasser, *Unity, Sovereignty, and the Interstate Recognition of Marriage*, 102 W. Va. L. Rev. 393 (1999).....1

U.S. Social Security Administration, Program Operations Manual System, GN 00210.005.....9

U.S. Social Security Administration, Program Operations Manual System, GN 00210.100.....9
